
14-0661 A 1 of 20

#406-C1425 

COUNTY OF ELDORADO 

AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into by and between the COUNTY OF EL DORADO, a political subdivision 
of the State of California, acting through the governing body or board thereof (hereinafter referred to as ''County"), and 
Benchmark General Engineering, Inc., a California Corporation duly qualified to conduct business in the State of 
California, whose principal place of business 1168 Bush Court, Placerville, California 95667 (hereinafter referred to as 
"Contractor"). 

RECITALS 

That for and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, agreements and conditions herein contained, the parties 
hereto agree with each other as follows: 

I. Contract Documents 

The complete Agreement (hereinafter "Contract") between the parties consists of and is set forth in the Contract 
Documents. The Contract Documents consist of: (a) this Agreement including any Exhibits hereto, and any 
amendments thereto in accordance with the provisions herein; (b) an executed Subcontractors Listing Form, if 
applicable; (c) executed Certificate of Insurance forms; (d) an executed California Form 590; (e) an executed 
Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service Form W-9 or County Payee Data Record Form, whichever 
is applicable; and (f) all executed Change Orders. All obligations of the parties are contained in the Contract 
Documents, and by acceptance of this Agreement the parties hereto agree to be bound by the provisions of all of 
said documents. All of said documents are intended to cooperate so that any work called for in one and not 
mentioned in the other or vice versa, is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all of them. 

2. The Work 

Contractor agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, materials, and all utility and 
transportation services to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, furnished and installed, and 
complete and ready for use: 

County of ElDorado Placerville Jail ADA Upgrade Project 

Contractor shall furnish all material, equipment and services necessary to perform the Americans with Disabilities 
Act (ADA) improvements as outlined in Exhibit "A", marked " Scope of Work" both incorporated herein and 
made by reference a part hereof. All waste materials shall be removed and properly disposed of. 

The work described above and all other work as called for, shall be completed in the manner designated in, and in 
strict conformance with the Contract Documents adopted by County as prepared by the Contract Administrator or 
Project Manager, which includes the terms Engineer and Architect. The Work shall be performed in accordance 
with all of the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents. 

Benchmark General Engineering, Inc. Page I of 15 #406-CI425 



14-0661 A 2 of 20

3. Protection of Facilities 

4. 

A. Contractor shall exercise care to prevent damage to the existing building, grounds and property while 
performing the Work. Any damage caused as a result of Contractor's operations shall be repaired back to 
its original condition by Contractor at no additional cost to County. 

B. 

c. 

D. 

E. 

Safety 

Contractor shall provide for continuous County occupancy and operation of the facility for the duration of 
the Project. 

Contractor shall provide for public use, and shall only limit access to the facility as approved by County's 
Contract Administrator. 

Contractor shall provide access for work by other contractors and County. 

Contractor shall coordinate the use of the premises, including the storage of materials, tools and 
equipment with County's Contract Administrator. 

Contractor shall maintain safe conditions at the jobsite for the duration of the Work for the public, County staff 
and all persons performing the Work. Other safety measures shall include, but not be limited to the following: 

A. Providing safe accessibility to all building entrances, keeping all sidewalks, active doors, corridors or 
other walkways, driveways or any emergency vehicle access clear for the duration of the Project. 

B. Keeping flammable rags, if applicable, in a sealed container and removing them from the site at the end of 
each work day. 

5. Location ofWork 

Said work is to be performed at: the County's Placerville Jail Facility, 300 Forni Road, Placerville, California. 

6. Contract Price 

As compensation agreed upon for said Work, County shall pay or cause to be paid to Contractor, in full, and for 
the full contract price and compensation for said completion of the Work, including without limitation, all bonds 
and insurance, THE NOT TO EXCEED SUM OF THIRTY TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED 
EIGHTY DOLLARS ($32,480.00) which sum constitutes the Contract Price for the complete Project (the 
"Contract Price"). 

7. Time of Completion 

Time is of the essence. The Work under the Contract shall be completed within sixty (60) Calendar Days from 
the date specified in the official Notice to Proceed with the Work, unless an extension of time or suspension of 
Work is authorized in writing in accordance with a Contract Change Order. 

It is agreed by the parties to this Contract that in case all the Work called for under the Contract in all parts and 
requirements is not finished or completed within the number of working days as set forth above, damage will be 
sustained by County, and that it is and will be impracticable and extremely difficult to ascertain and determine the 
actual damage which County will sustain in the event of and by reason of the delay; and it is therefore agreed that 
Contractor will pay to County the sum of ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) per calendar day, as 
liquidated damages and not as a penalty, for each and every calendar day's delay in finishing the work in excess 
of the number of working days prescribed herein; and Contractor agrees to pay the liquidated damages herein 

Benchmark General Engineering. Inc. Page 2 of 15 #406-Cl425 



14-0661 A 3 of 20

provided for, and further agrees that County may deduct the amount thereof from any moneys due or that may 
become due Contractor under the Contract. 

8. Payment 

Payment shall be made to Contractor as follows: 

ONE LUMP SUM UPON COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE OF PROJECT 
within 45 days of County's receipt and approval of invoice(s). 

Retention of 5% of the total Contract Price will be held at the option of County. Payment by County as herein 
provided shall not be construed as an absolute acceptance of defects in the Work or improper materials. 

9. Taxes 

Contractor certifies that as of today's date, it is not in default on any unsecured property taxes or other taxes or 
fees owed by Contractor to County. Contractor agrees that it shall not default on any obligations to County 
during the term of this Agreement. 

10. Audit by California State Auditor 

Contractor acknowledges that if total compensation under this agreement is greater than $10,000.00, this 
Agreement is subject to examination and audit by the California State Auditor for a period of three (3) years, or 
for any longer period required by law, after final payment under this Agreement, pursuant to California 
Government Code §8546.7. In order to facilitate these potential examinations and audits, Consultant shall 
maintain, for a period of at least three (3) years, or for any longer period required by law, after final payment 
under the contract, all books, records and documentation necessary to demonstrate performance under the 
Agreement. 

I J. Notification of Surety Company 

The surety company shall familiarize itself with all of the conditions and provisions of this Contract, and shall 
waive the right of special notification of any change or modifications of this Contract or extension of time, or of 
decreased or increased work, or of the cancellation of the Contract, or of any other act or acts by County or its 
authorized agents, under the terms of this Contract; and failure to so notify the aforesaid surety company of 
changes shall in no way relieve the surety company of its obligation under this Contract. 

12. Performance Bond 

As a part of the execution of this Contract, Contractor shall furnish a bond of a surety company authorized to do 
business in the State of California, conditioned upon the faithful performance of all covenants and stipulations 
under this Contract. The amount of this bond shall be one hundred percent (I 00%) of the total Contract Price and 
shall be executed upon the form provided by County. 

13. Payment Bond 

As a part of the execution of this Contract, Contractor shall furnish a bond of a surety company authorized to do 
business in the State of California, conditioned upon the payment in full of all claims for labor and materials in 
accordance with the provisions of the law of the State of California. The amount of this bond shall be one 
hundred percent (I 00%) of the total Contract Price and shall be executed upon the form provided by County. 

Benchmark General Engineering, Inc. Page 3 of 15 #406-CI425 



14-0661 A 4 of 20

14. Payment of Prevailing Wages 

Contractor shall pay and require payment of wages according to a scale of prevailing wage rates determined by 
California law, which scale is on file at County's Chief Administrative Office, Facilities Management Division, 
and shall comply with all applicable wage requirements, as set forth in Labor Code Sections 1770 et seq., 1773.2, 
1775, 1776, 1810 and 1813. In accordance with the provisions of Labor Code Section 1810, eight (8) hours of 
labor shall constitute a legal day's work upon all work done hereunder, and Contractor and any subcontractor 
employed under this Contract shall also conform to and be bound by the provisions of Labor Code Sections 181 0 
through 1815. 

15. Apprentices 

Attention is directed to Sections 1777.5, 1777.6 and 1777.7 of the California Labor Code and Title 8, California 
Code of Regulations Section 200 et seq. To ensure compliance and complete understanding of the law regarding 
apprentices, and specifically the required ratio thereunder, each Contractor or subcontractor should, where some 
question exists, contact the Division of Apprenticeship Standards, 455 Golden Gate Avenue, San Francisco, CA 
94102, or one of its branch offices prior to commencement of work on the public works contract. Responsibility 
for compliance with this section lies with Contractor. 

It is County policy to encourage the employment and training of apprentices on public works contracts as may be 
permitted under local apprenticeship standards. 

16. Certified Payroll 

As required under the provisions of Labor Code Section 1776, Contractor and any subcontractors shall keep 
accurate payroll records as follows: 

I. The payroll records shall show the name, address, social security number, work classification, straight 
time and overtime hours worked each day and week, and the actual per diem wages paid to each 
journeyman, apprentice, worker, or other employee employed by Contractor or subcontractors in 
connection with this Project. 

2 A certified copy of all payroll records enumerated above shall be available for inspection at all reasonable 
hours at the principal office of Contractor as follows: 

a. Make available or furnish to the employee or his or her authorized representative on request. 

b. Make available for inspection or furnished upon request to a representative of County, the State 
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, and the Division of Apprenticeship Standards of the 
State Department of Industrial Relations. 

c. Make available upon request by the public for inspection or copies thereof made; provided, 
however, that a request by the public shall be made through either County, the State Division of 
Labor Standards Enforcement, or the State Division of Apprenticeship Standards. The requesting 
party shall, prior to being provided the records, reimburse the costs of preparation by Contractor, 
subcontractor, and the entity through which the request was made. The public shall not be given 
access to the records at the principal office of Contractor. 

17. Records Examination and Audit Requirements 

Contractor and its subcontractors, if any are authorized hereunder, shall maintain all books, documents, papers, 
accounting records, and other evidence pertaining to the performance of the Contract, including but not limited to, 
the costs of administering the various aspects of the Contract. In accordance with Government Code Section 
8546.7, all of the above-referenced parties shall make such materials available at their respective offices at all 

Benchmark General Engineering, Inc. Page 4 of 15 #406-CI425 



14-0661 A 5 of 20

reasonable times during the contract period and for four (4) years from the date that final payment by County and 
all other pending matters are closed. Representatives of County, the State Auditor, and any duly authorized 
representative of other government agencies shall have access to any books, documents, papers and records that 
are pertinent to the Contract for audit, examination, excerpts, and transactions and copies thereof shall be 
furnished upon request. 

18. Payment of all Federal, State or City Taxes 

Any federal, state or city tax payable on the articles furnished by Contractor under the Contract shall be included 
in the Contract Price and paid by Contractor. 

19. Compliance with all Applicable Laws 

Contractor shall conform to and abide by all Federal, State and local building, labor and safety laws, ordinances, 
rules and regulations. All Work and materials shall be in full accordance with the latest rules and regulations of 
the State Fire Marshal, safety orders of the Division of Industrial Safety, California Electrical Code, California 
Building Code, California Plumbing Code, and any and all other applicable laws and regulations. Nothing in the 
Contract Documents, including but not limited to the plans and specifications, is to be construed to permit work 
not conforming to these codes, laws and regulations. 

20. Nondiscrimination 

A. County may require Contractor's services on projects involving funding from various state and/or federal 
agencies, and as a consequence, Contractor shall comply with all applicable nondiscrimination statutes 
and regulations during the performance of this Agreement including but not limited to the following: 
Contractor and its employees and representatives shall not unlawfully discriminate against any employee 
or applicant for employment because of race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, physical handicap, 
medical condition, marital status, age, or sex; Contractor shall, unless exempt, comply with the applicable 
provisions of the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Government Code, Sections 12900 et seq.) and 
applicable regulations promulgated thereunder (California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Sections 7285.0 
et seq.); the applicable regulations of the Fair Employment and Housing Commission implementing 
Government Code, Section 12990, set forth in Chapter 5 of Division 4 of Title 2 of the California Code of 
Regulations incorporated into this Agreement by reference and made a part hereof as if set forth in full; 
and Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended. Contractor and its employees and 
representatives shall give written notice of their obligations under this clause as required by law. 

B. Where applicable, Contractor shall include these nondiscrimination and compliance provisions in any of 
its agreements that affect or are related to the services performed herein. 

C. Contractor's signature shall provide any certifications necessary under the federal laws, the laws of the 
State of California, including but not limited to Government Code Section 12990 and Title 2, California 
Code of Regulations, Section 81 03. 

21. Reporting Accidents 

Contractor shall prepare and submit (within 24 hours of such incidents) reports of accidents at the site and 
anywhere else the work is in progress in which bodily injury is sustained or property loss in excess of Five 
Hundred Dollars ($500.00) occurs. 

22. Workers' Compensation 

Contractor shall comply with Labor Code Sections 3700 et seq., requiring it to obtain Workers' Compensation 
Insurance, and sign a certificate of knowledge thereof. 

Benchmark General Engineering, Inc. Page 5 of 15 #406-Cl425 



14-0661 A 6 of 20

CERTIFICATE OF KNOWLEDGE- LABOR CODE SECTION 3700 

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured 
against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of 
that Code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this 
Contract. 

Signed: V2- {)~ Dated: _.._/-_-2__;:5"_· -_1 '1_.___ 
23. Deviation from Plans and Specifications 

No deviation shall be made from the plans and/or the specifications, if any, without the prior written approval of 
County. 

24. Unity of Plans and Specifications 

The plans and specifications, if any, are one document, and any work shown or mentioned, in one and not in the 
other, or vice versa, shall be furnished or perfonned as though mentioned or shown in both. 

25. Relocation of Utilities 

As required by Section 4215 of the California Government Code, County will assume responsibility for the 
removal, relocation, and protection of main or trunk-line utility facilities existing on the construction site, if such 
facilities are not shown in the plans and specifications, and County shall compensate Contractor for the costs of 
locating and repairing damage to such facilities not due to the failure of Contractor to exercise reasonable care. 

Nothing herein shall be deemed to require County to indicate the presence of existing service laterals or 
appurtenances whenever the presence of such utilities on the site of the construction project can be inferred from 
the presence of other visible facilities, such as buildings, meter and junction boxes, on or adjacent to the site ofthe 
construction. 

If Contractor, while performing the Work under the Contract, discovers utility facilities not identified in the 
Contract Documents, including the plans or specifications, Contractor shall immediately notify the Contract 
Administrator or Project Manager. County shall not be liable for Contractor's performance of unauthorized work. 

26. Notice of Discovery of Hazardous Waste or Unusual Conditions 

A. Contractor shall promptly, and before the following conditions are disturbed, notify County in writing, in 
the event Contractor encounters, after excavating to a depth of greater than four (4) feet, any of the 
following: 

I. Material that Contractor believes may be hazardous waste, as defined in section 25117 of the 
Health and Safety Code, which is required to be removed to a Class I, Class II, or Class III 
disposal site in accordance with provisions of existing law; or 

2. Subsurface or latent physical conditions at the site differing materially from those indicated in the 
Contract Documents; or 

3. Unknown physical conditions at the site of any unusual nature, differing materially from those 
ordinarily encountered and generally recognized as inherent in the Work provided for in the 
Contract. 

Benchmark General Engineering. Inc. Page 6 of 15 #406-Cl425 



14-0661 A 7 of 20

B. County shall promptly investigate the conditions, and if it finds that the conditions do materially so differ, 
or do involve hazardous waste, or cause a decrease or increase in Contractor's cost of, or time required for 
perfonnance of any part of the Work, an adjustment, excluding loss of anticipated profits, will be made 
and the Contract will be modified by a Change Order. County will notify Contractor of County's 
detennination as to whether or not an adjustment of the Contract is warranted. 

C. In the event a dispute arises between County and Contractor as to whether the conditions materially 
differ, or involve hazardous waste, or cause a decrease or increase in Contractor's cost of, or time 
required for, performance of any part of the Work, Contractor shall not be excused from any scheduled 
completion date provided for by the Contract, but shall proceed with all Work to be performed under the 
Contract. Contractor shall retain any and all rights provided either by contract or by law which pertain to 
the resolution of disputes and protests between Contractor and County. 

27. Subcontracting 

The provisions of Sections 4100-4114, inclusive, of the Public Contract Code regarding subcontracting shall 
apply to this Contract, and Contractor represents that it will comply with all provisions therein. For the purposes 
of this Contract, the following subcontractors are authorized to perfonn any portion ofthe Work: 

Sierra National Asphalt 
5433 El Camino Ave. Ste.4 
Cannichael, CA 95608 
CSLB# 855769 

28. Additional Work 

County reserves the right to make such alterations, deviations, additions to or deletions from the plans and 
specifications, including the right to increase or decrease the quantity of any item or portion of work or to delete 
any items or portion of work, as may be deemed by the Contract Administrator or Project Manager to be 
necessary or advisable, and to require such additional work to be required for the proper completion of the whole 
Work contemplated. 

Any such changes will be set forth in a Contract Change Order (Change Order) which will specify the additional 
work, adjustment of perfonnance time, if any, and basis for additional compensation, if any. Any Change Order 
shall not become effective until approved by the Facilities Manager, or where required, by the Board of 
Supervisors. 

29. Termination by County for Convenience 

County reserves the right to terminate the Contract at any time upon detennination by County's representative 
that termination of the Contract is in the best interest of County. County shall issue Contractor a written notice 
specifying that the Contract is to be terminated. 

Upon receipt of said written notice, Contractor shall stop all work under the Contract except: (I) work specifically 
directed to be completed prior to termination, (2) work the Inspector deems necessary to secure the Project for 
tennination, (3) removal of equipment and plant from the site ofthe Work, (4) action that is necessary to protect 
materials from damage, (5) disposal of materials not yet used in the Work as directed by County, and (6) clean up 
of the site. 

If the Contract is terminated for County's convenience as provided herein, all finished or unfinished work and 
materials previously paid for shall, at the option of County, become its property. Contractor shall be paid an 
amount which reflects costs incurred for work provided to the date of notification of tennination. In addition, 
Contractor shall be paid the reasonable cost, as solely judged by County, and without profit, for all work 
perfonned to secure the Project for termination. 

Benchmark General Engineering, Inc. Page 7 of 15 #406-CI425 



14-0661 A 8 of 20

30. Termination by County for Cause 

If Contractor is adjudged as bankrupt or insolvent, or makes a general assignment for the benefit of its creditors or 
if a trustee or receiver is appointed for Contractor or for any of its property, or if Contractor files a petition to take 
advantage of any debtor's act, or to reorganize under the bankruptcy or applicable laws, or on more than one 
occasion fails to supply sufficient skilled workmen or suitable material or equipment, or on more than one 
occasion fails to make prompt payments to subcontractors for labor, materials, or equipment, or disregards the 
authority of County's representative, or the Engineer, if one is appointed, or otherwise violates any provision of 
the Contract Documents, then County may, without prejudice to any other right or remedy and after giving 
Contractor and its Surety a minimum of ten (I 0) days from delivery of a written termination notice, terminate the 
services of Contractor and take equipment and machinery thereon owned by Contractor and finish the Work by 
whatever method County may deem expedient. In such case, Contractor shall not be entitled to receive any 
further payment until the Work is finished. 

Without prejudice to other rights or remedies County may have, if Contractor fails to begin delivery of materials 
and equipment, to commence Work within the time specified, to maintain the rate of delivery of material, to 
execute the Work in the manner and at such locations as specified, or fails to maintain a work program which will 
ensure County's interest, or, if Contractor is not carrying out the intent of the Contract, an Inspector's written 
notice may be served upon Contractor and the Surety on its faithful performance bond demanding satisfactory 
compliance with the Contract. If Contractor or its Surety does not comply with such notice within five (5) days 
after receiving it, or after starting to comply, fails to continue, County may exclude it from the premises and take 
possession of all material and equipment, and complete the Work by County's own forces, by letting the 
unfinished Work to another Contractor, or by a combination of such methods. 

Where Contractor's services have been so tenninated by County, said termination shall not affect any right of 
County against Contractor then existing or which may thereafter accrue. Any retention or payment of monies by 
County due Contractor will not release Contractor from compliance with the Contract Documents. 

If the unpaid balance of the Contract Price exceeds the direct and indirect costs of completing the Work, including 
compensation for additional professional services, such excess shall be paid to Contractor. If the sums under the 
Contract are insufficient for completion, Contractor or Surety shall pay to County within five (5) days after the 
completion, all costs in excess of the Contract Price. In any event, the cost of completing the Work shall be 
charged against Contractor and its Surety and may be deducted from any money due or becoming due from 
County. 

The provisions of this Article shall be in addition to all other rights and remedies available to County under law. 

If after notice of termination, it is determined for any reason that Contractor was not in default, the rights and 
obligations ofthe parties shall be the same as if the notice of termination had not been issued. The Contract shall 
be equitably adjusted to compensate for such termination. 

31. Successors and Assigns 

This Agreement shall bind and inure to the heirs, devisees, assignees, and successors in interest of Contractor and 
to the successors in interest of County in the same manner as if such parties had been expressly named herein. 

32. Assignment of Contract 

Neither the Contract, this Agreement, nor any part thereof, or any monies due or to become due hereunder, may 
be assigned by Contractor without the written approval of County, nor without the consent of the Surety unless 
the Surety has waived its right to notice of assignment in writing. County may assign this Contract to a lender, or 
any third party that assumes the obligations of County hereunder. 

Benchmark General Engineering, Inc. Page 8 of 15 #406-Cl425 



14-0661 A 9 of 20

33. Amendments 

This Agreement may be amended by mutual consent of the parties hereto. Said amendment shall become 
effective only when in writing and fully executed by duly authorized officers of the parties hereto. 

34. Separate Contracts 

County reserves the right to let other contracts in connection with the Work. Contractor shall afford all other such 
contractors reasonable opportunity for storage of their materials, shall provide that the execution of its work 
properly connects and coordinates with theirs, and shall cooperate with them to the end of facilitating the Work. 

35. Indemnity 

To the fullest extent allowed by law, Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold County and its officers, 
directors, and employees harmless against and from any and all claims, suits, losses, damages, and liability for 
damages, including attorney's fees and other costs of defense brought for or on account of injuries to or death of 
any person, including but not limited to, workers and the public, or on account of injuries to or death of County 
employees, or damage to property, or any economic, consequential or special damages which are claimed or 
which shall in any way arise out of or be connected with Contractor's services, operations or performance 
hereunder, regardless of the existence or degree of fault or negligence on the part of County, Contractor, 
subcontractors or employees of any of these, except for the active, or sole negligence of County, its officers, 
directors, and employees, or where expressly prescribed by statute. 

The duty to indemnify and hold harmless County specifically includes the duties to defend set forth in Section 
2778 of the Civil Code. The insurance obligations of Contractor are separate, independent obligations under the 
Contract Documents, and the provisions of this defense and indemnity are not intended to modify nor should they 
be construed as modifying or in any way limiting the insurance obligations set forth in the Contract Documents. 

36. Insurance 

GENERAL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS: Contractor shall provide proof of a policy of insurance 
satisfactory to County's Risk Management Division and documentation evidencing that Contractor maintains 
insurance that meets the following requirements: 

I. Full Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Insurance covering all employees of Contractor as 
required by law in the State of California. 

2. Commercial General Liability Insurance of not less than One Million Dollars ($1 ,000,000) combined 
single limit per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage, including but not limited to 
endorsements for the following coverage: premises, personal injury, operations, products and completed 
operations, blanket contractual, and independent contractors' liability and a $2,000,000 aggregate limit. 

3. Automobile Liability Insurance of not less than One Million Dollars ($I ,000,000) is required in the event 
motor vehicles are used by Contractor in performance of the Contract. 

4. In the event Contractor is a licensed professional and is performing professional services under this 
Contract, Professional Liability Insurance is required with a limit of liability of not less than One Million 
Dollars ($1 ,000,000). 

5. Explosion, Collapse and Underground coverage is required when the scope of work includes XCU 
exposures. 

Benchmark General Engineering, Inc. Page 9 of 15 #406-CI425 



14-0661 A 10 of 20

PROOF OF INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS: 

I. Contractor shall furnish proof of coverage satisfactory to County's Risk Management Division as 
evidence that the insurance required herein is being maintained. The insurance will be issued by an 
insurance company acceptable to County's Risk Management Division, or be provided through partial or 
total self-insurance likewise acceptable to the Risk Management Division. 

2. The County of El Dorado, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers shall be included as additional 
insured, but only insofar as the operations under this Agreement are concerned. This provision shall 
apply to all general and excess liability insurance policies. Proof that County is named additional insured 
shall be made by providing the Risk Management Division with a certified copy, or other acceptable 
evidence, of an endorsement to Contractor's insurance policy naming County as additional insured. 

3. In the event Contractor cannot provide an occurrence policy, Contractor shall provide insurance covering 
claims made as a result of performance of this Contract for not less than three (3) years following 
completion of performance of this Contract. 

4. Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by County. At the option of 
County, either: the insurer shall reduce or eliminate such deductibles or self-insured retentions as respects 
County, its officers, officials, employees and volunteers; or Contractor shall procure a bond guaranteeing 
payment of losses and related investigations, claim administration and defense expenses. 

5. · Contractor shall require each of its subcontractors to procure and maintain Commercial General Liability 
Insurance, Automobile Liability Insurance and Workers' Compensation Insurance of the types and in the 
amounts specified above, or shall insure the activities of its subcontractors in its own policy in like 
amounts. Contractor shall also require each of its subcontractors to name Contractor and the County of El 
Dorado as additional insureds on each subcontractor's general and excess liability insurance policies. 
Upon request by County Contractor shall furnish proof of coverage satisfactory to County as evidence 
that the subcontractor insurance required herein is being maintained. 

INSURANCE NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS: 

I. Contractor agrees that no cancellation or material change in any policy shall become effective except 
upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to County at the office of the Chief Administrative Office, 
Facilities Division, 3000 Fairlane Court, Suite One, Placerville, California 95667. 

2. Contractor agrees that the insurance required herein shall be in effect at all times during the term of this 
Agreement, inclusive of the guarantee/warranty period specified herein below. In the event said 
insurance coverage expires at any time or times during the term of this Contract, Contractor shall 
immediately provide a new certificate of insurance as evidence ofthe required insurance coverage. In the 
event Contractor fails to keep in effect at all times insurance coverage as herein provided, County may, in 
addition to any other remedies it may have, terminate this Contract upon the occurrence of such event. 
New certificates of insurance are subject to the approval of County's Risk Management Division. 

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS: Certificates shall meet such additional standards as may be determined by 
County's Chief Administrative Office either independently or in consultation with County's Risk Management 
Division, as essential for protection of County. 

COMMENCEMENT OF PERFORMANCE: Contractor shall not commence performance of this Agreement 
unless and until compliance with each and every requirement of the insurance provisions is achieved. 

MATERIAL BREACH: Failure ofContractorto maintain the insurance required herein, or to comply with any of 
the requirements of the insurance provisions, shall constitute a material breach of the entire Agreement. 

Benchmark General Engineering, Inc. Page 10 of 15 #406-Cl425 



14-0661 A 11 of 20

REPORTING PROVISIONS: Any failure to comply with the reporting provisions of the policies shall not affect 
the coverage provided to County, its officers, officials, employees or volunteers. 

PRIMARY COVERAGE: Contractor's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects County, its 
officers, officials, employees and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by County, its officers, 
officials, employees or volunteers shall be in excess of Contractor's insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

PREMIUM PAYMENTS: The insurance companies shall have no recourse against County, its officers, agents, 
employees or any of them for payment of any premiums or assessments under any policy issued by any insurance 
company. 

CONTRACTOR'S OBLIGATIONS: Contractor's indemnity and other obligations shall not be limited by the 
insurance required herein and shall survive the expiration of this Agreement. 

37. Licenses 

Contractor warrants and represents that it holds a valid California license pursuant to the Contractors' State 
License Law (Business and Professions Code Sections 7000, et seq.), that its license is in good standing and that it 
possesses a Class A General Contractor License as required by the categories and types of work to be performed 
under this Agreement. A copy of Contractor's State Contractors' license must be provided with this Agreement. 

38. Business License 

County's Business License Ordinance provides that it is unlawful for any person to furnish supplies or services, or 
transact any kind of business in the unincorporated territory of El Dorado County without possessing a County 
business license unless exempt under County Ordinance Code Section 5.08.070. Contractor warrants and 
represents that it shall comply with all of the requirements of County's Business License Ordinance, where 
applicable, prior to beginning work under this Agreement and at all times during the term of this Agreement. 

39. Cleaning Up 

Contractor shall not allow the site of the Work to become littered with trash, rubbish or waste material, but shall 
maintain the site of Work in a neat and orderly condition throughout the performance of the Work. At the end of 
each work day, Contractor shall clean up all debris and waste materials generated by the Work and shall properly 
dispose of all trash, rubbish and waste materials off site at no additional cost to County. 

40. Access to the Work 

County, and any state or local authorities having jurisdiction over the Project, shall at all times have access to the 
Work. 

41. Acceptance of Work 

The Work will be accepted by County in writing in the form of a Notice of Acceptance signed by the Facilities 
Manager when the whole shall have been completed satisfactorily, as determined by County or its duly authorized 
representative. Acceptance of the Work shall not constitute an acceptance of latent defects nor relieve Contractor 
of responsibility for any act or omission which is a violation of the Contract. County will release retention 
withheld, if any, thirty-five (35) days after the issuance of the Notice of Acceptance. 

42. Resolution of Claims 

Contractor's attention is invited to Public Contract Code Sections 20 I 04, et seq., for resolution of construction 
claims, and specifically Section 20 I 04.2. Claims pertaining to this Contract shall be governed by the provisions 
of those sections. 

Benchmark General Engineering, Inc. Page II of 15 #406-CI425 



14-0661 A 12 of 20

43. Environmental and Toxic Warranty 

Contractor warrants that its operations concerning the Project are not and will not be in violation of any applicable 
federal, state, or local environmental statute, law, or regulation dealing with hazardous materials substances or 
toxic substances. 

44. Guarantee 

Final Guarantee: Contractor shall guarantee all materials and equipment furnished and work performed for a 
period of one (I) year. Contractor warrants and guarantees for a period of one (I) year from the date of 
Acceptance of the Work that the Work is free from all defects due to faulty materials or workmanship and 
Contractor shall promptly make such corrections as may be necessary, including repairs of any damage to other 
parts of the Work resulting from such defects. County will give notice of observed defects with reasonable 
promptness. In the event that Contractor should fail to make such repairs, adjustments, or other work that may be 
made necessary by such defects, County may do so and charge Contractor the cost thereby incurred. 

Extended Guarantees: If a guaranty exceeding one (I) year is provided by the supplier or manufacturer of any 
equipment or materials used in this Project, then the guarantee for such equipment or materials shall be extended 
for such term. Contractor expressly agrees to act as co-guarantor of such equipment and materials, and Contractor 
shall supply County with all warranty and guaranty documents relative to equipment and materials incorporated in 
the job and guaranteed by its suppliers or manufacturers. 

Warranty: Contractor warrants to County that materials and equipment furnished under the Contract will be of 
good quality and new, unless otherwise required or permitted by the Contract, that the Work will be free from 
defects or flaws and is of the highest quality of workmanship and that the Work will conform with the 
requirements of the Contract. Work not confonning to these requirements, including substitutions not properly 
approved and authorized, shall be considered defective. 

If within one (I) year from the date of the Acceptance ofthe Work or such longer period oftime as may be 
prescribed by law or regulations or by the terms of any applicable special guarantee required by the contract 
documents, any work is found to be defective, Contractor shall promptly, without cost to County and in 
accordance with County's written instruction, correct such defective work. If work is rejected by County, 
defective material or work will be removed from site and replaced with non-defective materials or work. If 
Contractor is unable to promptly and properly correct any defective work, County may at its option have the work 
corrected by such other means as County deems appropriate and hold Contractor liable for all direct, indirect and 
consequential costs caused by such defective work. Said warranty shall apply to all work found to be "defective" 
which is attributable to the quality or quantity of the materials used, the quality of the workmanship or for 
performance ofthe Contract. 

45. Notice 

Any notice or other correspondence required to be given under this Agreement by either party to the other may be 
affected by personal delivery in writing or by mail, postage prepaid. Notices personally delivered during normal 
business hours shall be deemed received on the actual date of delivery; mailed notices shall be deemed received 
one (I) day after affixed postmark. Notices and correspondence to County shall be in duplicate and shall be 
delivered to it as follows: 

Benchmark General Engineering, Inc. Page 12 of 15 #406-CI425 



14-0661 A 13 of 20

To County: 

County of El Dorado 
Chief Administrative Office 
Facilities Management Division 
3000 Fairlane Court, Suite One 
Placerville, California 95667 
Attn.: Russell Fackrell 

Facilities Manager 

Notices and correspondence to Contractor shall be delivered when personally delivered to, or if mailed, addressed 
to Contractor at: 

Benchmark General Engineering, Inc. 
1168 Bush Court 
Placerville, CA 95667 
Attn.: Robert Page 

President 

Either party may change its address for notices by giving written notice pursuant to this Article. 

46. California Residency (Form 590) 

All independent Contractors providing services to County must file a State of California Form 590, certifying 
their California residency or, in the case of a corporation, certifying that they have a permanent place of business 
in California. Contractor will be required to submit a Form 590 prior to execution of an Agreement or County 
shall withhold seven (7) percent of each payment made to Contractor during the term of this Agreement. This 
requirement applies to any Agreement/Contract exceeding $1 ,500.00. 

47. County Payee Data Record Form 

All independent contractors or corporations providing services to County who do not have a Department of the 
Treasury Internal Revenue Service Form W-9 (Form W-9) on file with County must file a County Payee Data 
Record Form with County. 

48. Venue 

The Contract Documents and all provisions thereto shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Any 
litigation arising herein shall be brought in the County of El Dorado. 

49. Contract Administrator 

The County Officer or employee with responsibility for administering this Agreement is Russell Fackrell, 
Facilities Manager, Chief Administrative Office, or successor. 

50. Authorized Signatures 

The parties to this Agreement warrant and represent that the undersigned individuals executing this Agreement on 
their respective behalves are fully authorized to do so by law or other appropriate instrument and to bind upon 
said parties the obligations set forth herein. 

Benchmark General Engineering, Inc. Page 13 of 15 #406-Cl425 



14-0661 A 14 of 20

51. Partial Invalidity 

If any provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or 
unenforceable, the remaining provisions will continue in full force and effect without being impaired or 
invalidated in any way. 

52. Entire Agreement 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

This document and the documents referred to herein or exhibits hereto are the entire Agreement between the 
parties and they incorporate or supersede all prior written or oral agreements or understandings. 

Contract Administrator Concurrence: 

Dated: 

Facilities nager 
Chief Administrative Office 

Benchmark General Engineering. Inc. Page 14 of 15 #406-CI425 



14-0661 A 15 of 20

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the dates indicated below, the latest of 
which shall be deemed to be the effective date ofthis Agreement. 

-- COUNTY OF EL DORADO --

Dated: 

"County" 

-- BENCHMARK GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC.--

By: rgJl~ 
R~Page 

Dated: ) --2~- \'-1 
President 
"Contractor" 

By: /:)Itt~ {)_,["-' Dated: I I.Jfd-.vi{ 
Corporate Secretary I 

Benchmark General Engineering, Inc. Page 15 of 15 #406-CI425 



14
-0

66
1 

A
 1

6 
of

 2
0

~ 
'-

~ 
....... 
0 
Q) 
c 
0 
0 

(/) 

<( 
....... 
:.0 
..s::::: 
X w 

GENERAL NOTES 

I. AU. WOU.M.lftUAL& 4Q ...nA&.1A'T10NIIIIAI.L KIIU'UM&.IRU L"nuc'T AC'COIUio\ltC1"m.1 4LL 
n: ......... II'Att.uteLOCA&.~~COIIUL'fCUIM...OTMLMCIITIIUCDITU\'UMHdr, 
~IVI'n&M lffnAPUTAliGfll,. 

L AU.~1101iflllel'-.ll ftll ~ HU.n\'1. lU U.-nNOCMOtnn,_ .CR'+'tlt dntt: IQT rllUGn 
IUIOM.DGL TIII!C'ai'I'TaAC'nllllllllUI'G"tSfa.r.nllllllvrEWf!iiCIAL&.CQifn.4CT~ YUinlllfG 
Ql'dmCDNIIfnOIIIfOI.ACCIIUCYA.'fDCDfllnutSJIIGlUTT111WOMIIIULt....U:AISUOWtlruo.to "' .... ...,._ 
~~=::::.~n::=.~="~::~~=-=·'"~"' 
.,..,.......,~ 

t, T1fC~I&U.1.Wl ... rrrDf~OM.V,II0"01'1CAl.II&4MM::L .. 'WI'IIIKM 
IIIIGIIA.IDAio'"CLUr-..wrN!III.Uftf..,.,_ 

I. ~.UU.COG....,_.4ftAL&.COiftRUCYJO.'II'IIIOM•InntiO"fi'IIIIPI:OtiUITY~CU.4/III 
U"""ltuWrfttaA~aectlrC~"'CUTO.uMCllft'IL'&UMI'IG.u&loi.V.II'OtllltiA.&. .... UnloOIIOr ........ 
t. AU.C...-nCKnaf'IWCM&SIUU.A"....._.~ASAIIAI'IIIV..IU.YN4!nUif'aUS&.'KTWILUCT\' 
.uq~etliU.f'C.....a.AUft!'IIA.""UACQ. 

f . "'-'l DAM,....,.4MGLr.aa..,_ct:o. n...tJ'OTON niU~a' lU:C'OinUCT'D&t~ TD 
""'naucnao. 
I, ~lllA&.l.K UIIGfiiiUU: 111 IIUDIIIU !MT AIJ..UOVIU. ft&Wn £1G<ll'nQYAU MAYl 
HPinftAI!'IDniOITD~VCT1'Qfll, Nn~mt .. AiildCATMMNI...U..I&CWilt.'ITft.nn: 
Clll'n1LotloCI81lllAI~I ... TIKJMMICI&YM'ftn.AU.~U""""'AMIUI..l'IDDOa:WDWT&. 

t, AU. ,......1'D KMI...rt'n,D roll I'EUUT AI'PIGYAL MWI' K U" I Jl~ L'fi&IL 

II. CO!fftActCIIIMAU.KriiU.YUSI'OI'fiRLEJOataonDl"fGrr:~ANtt_,lllft'riiGftcnoN 
CH/UIIIC~TDC'OMft.YwrTMAU.R:DO.U..RARA.IIaLDCA&.IU~t'OHI. 
ll&C\IV.TNNit.~AMI'L\CIKD. 

IL ~ITDPMI\'DRIIP1'1Uff4GtMUftPJIAC'nCUTD~TNl~IZnf'Cft."'CU'R 
tUIOCDITTDHAII'fACI.rnrut. C'OI'IftACl'DIITDINVU. T114T AU.CCl:'ICI.ftl KIOll1fT tllllMOYUnn" 
P4\~ftlllntiiLIIMti"YTH .. TAIIY.._..ISPEA,.._I& 

U. C'QIItRACfOIIMl:ft'I."'MMKTKo\T4LLCOI'ICUR.WOUIIAlOibD"tlNG""IIM,U'IUUO'I'KU.WII& 
n&an.t& 

14. "JIUM&UotM:ll-..c:'fiGNIII'CALIIDML4AIIEUTILWf'IIGAIIALTUI'An:M£fltOOCWU.TICT.\aa 
Wo\MI'IIC ~'Mft11 ftUIIC4TD tiDICKnefA&U W.t.afft'ttCIUU"'C'': PMMICTL .U.tNCWCHTHtl 
"'&11KICI Of'IEillll'l' MKR'III& ,.UC1ll••nCHII'K'ALC11rn:IUA "'UC'""l' HmiiOWII'IIDI CALtftltHfA 
~CDM,rh ... lif.YHUo\&'CI:rn.loiiA,.&QUf¥A&.vn'ALfbl'IIATiniiCIIGMIYt'lttiU& 
IHP.u:TNan'OfTilAMPOIITATIIOff, ftNaALftiCifWAl' AI!MitlllnuncJIII A ... ltMSIMM t1'Jon Jollt'WfftrTI 
c-..M:ca u....,. rrut-~--.-.ILinniV&arn,.,..CNTA~41'P&D".U.raafl4 
I~Aunte~UnOf'.,.,A&.tlttftAft..,IICIIItlCAT....-.:atn.c•cvaat..'rtiT41'1:.t.CCUIIIU..m 
caM ItA aGMI.IfACitlel, DCIMCI'Anul'leta~ PLACUIDfT ATCVM &UU'II NHIA1'0 
INTAU.Anclfl'. 

ILca:ortaACTe&t:IKIIGffll&.l:.'fQCc:wtnaMAU.,.,.._.,......,_..,.o\U.~.,-r·Lnc.u. 
1\ .. ~olllnWOUTY,.IIIUI fONTolll.l.AnDN. 

M. C'DinMC1- tD KSnUH..u.&. ....,.,..PdiUfiKOtf...U.I.MUI JD liUlat Ill 1'rft tMKIM.I O.IUOQ.I 
n...u.LIIIIi)PI•tt'DAII~U~n.-.u.UJCAL~ 

n. ar.rfllA.ClDJ.t:I.......U:TOMAMnAII'I'OIITn'&DilAir'IIIG&..,..A..O.PG.•Ml'GPOA.u.&.rDIT -UOCA ...... 
Ill ~t:IUII'O,.ItiU1DID'oii111,1DwnGaii'Mrolll.Loiii'Yirtii""'U&DIC"D!ooTTIOLU.otl 
~aYn:Df'CIII:aco.naUC'tlO!IIoiii'IIDLorau.IIQIIALOIIJWnc:tl,,..&n.I;CD\'IJtMO.loi.IUJOIIAU. 
~....,. ..... 
'"' NOYtnMnlucnt'lf'ICftPII'IGTKoi.TII.aacllol.tl:lltiPOrfU""'"""""'-"IMoU.I.IIlMrt..U4L""'IIoi.T1H 
IOLl~Utllt:niUPU.t\'Q""IL c:mrn.ctaiTOIUIIUftulf'Oicw.n&UC1MJfiloi.CCDaJIL'tCLt. 

GENERAL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE NOTES 
I, Awtii.D.n'DPJHAU.Ili'IIO'nftllntUCIIP~If'ACI:.YNUDD'nllnlw.tn'I~·IDn'OP 
CAIIIIOVI:Ii~IIQWMIIWAl.WWAY'WIITIIAIAJfiOnll:~ IOU'Tt'. ~ITOl'lllln' 
sncmc: I"UC&MMfrfOI w.:II.STOI'~ UM:Al.~.U.AutiiOIITT .UOIYO MT.UU.TfiON. 

L TU: ~!£.a-.& r.......a•.c.a: IMAU. K LOC.\TbiO A tala" •m AMMIWT\' II!WO'f cawn.&.uto 
W'MIQ,O&•AUt---P.uu&I'IGIPACUon&Utli.UttiiATKaiQ!nOWIIACa.uu!PAIQU/IGIPoi.Ct. 

J, TIII"' ........... II:'IIPARAftN~'TWI~Lhtmnf&"&n:--.u,PAIICSIIICl.4D4!'1D 
~.t.CC'UIIAift.IMJ'TTiiiQnDS'IIoCI'IIol..'rtiMUCT1CIM. 

4. C\IU IU.'Itn M.AiffOT DICICIJ.OI WfrO nBIC\IUI. ta.vnc LA. .. UIMI tnnQIII Tllll KQ&JIQI UMtnOf' 
~r......:I.,.ACUAMAio&4CUf'I'ACXDIA&&a. 

I. ~r.utaCIIIIG&rAC'II .. ...CArAA~JUIILMICM.\UNLOCAl'UIIIt!I'THI.-aAtur 
acn.au aoun:• taAYU. tH--.....o.,.. IIR'Ltti'LIACallfiiLIIvmLUICU 'IIITII.ol.ll.c:L'tf 
rAIIQIC.Ii£.CUoNIL&PIIAIC:IC!rA£UMtAU. .......... ATlnCAnrJ!'IQ.QHIT mrwt~ 
~ ,_ Aoa:b~AIILI ,_ ...cc-..PAMG'IIGMUITCONtiC1' DRtiCY\.Y1'D1'111A«UUIi&.%roi.T11 .......... 
L ~WAYKfti..-D&IIUICI~P.....,...ItGI'•GlATDIKaftiiD!IDrriOI'Unow:.• 
WHDJ llCilACl llCDMn.lAMf·IU t.U.U 

PROJECT DATA 

SCOPE OF WORK 

PllOYIDI ACCUSiaiLITV UPCitADU TO RDIOY£THJ: ,\&CHrTEC11JilAl. a,\IUU[U JO& 
THE I'UIU'OSI OP ALLOWING EQUAL ACCUII'OA PIRSOf\IS wrnt DISA81LmD. 
PROI'OJlD COI'G'T'RUcnON f'OA T1US PROII:CT 15 DESIGNED 'TO PROVIDI: COMPUANT 
A.CCDSIIU P.UUO~ A."(D ACCUSIIL£ PATH Of TRA.VI:L TO MAIN LvrRY AT IUn.DINC. 

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS 

THI: CDIIIUL CO~ II RUPOHSI8L.I.I'Oil COMPLETll'fC THE CO~IlUcnof( or 
THIS PIGIICT 1ft ACCOaDAIWCI: WITH THJ: LATEn AI'PLIC.UIL& PIDI.RAL. $1'ATI: AAD 
LOC4L IIUILDL"fG CODU aNCl.UDtHC THI fOI.LOWJNC A.~D 4LL AMU.DMUI'Tl niUI.OF1 

I. CAUf'OMIA IIUIUIII'WO COO£ Jltl 

L CALIFOMIA n.V.'\481NG COOr. Htl 

J. CWrotUflA.MECILURCALCOPEHII 

4. C.U.IFOMIA EIZCl'AICA.LCOOE 2111 

'· CAI.lPOIU'tl4 nu CODE !Ill 

I. CALIFORNIA VIIAGY COOl lilt 

7. lilt AD4 STANJJUDA fOR ACCUSIILE DISICN, \\liP MOU 511UNCI:HTTMA."f 
LOCAL STAn AC'CIUI81LTTY CODI 

ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS . 
~ 
~ 
:: .... , ... ,no• ..... 
:~ .... 
~ .. _ 
=. 
c .... 
~ 
::' .. 
DIA•8 

:::." 
:,'! 
"" 

-.. 
c~---~-----............ eo.. -·--::.. .___., ...... -.... .... = c-~ ...... c-. 
c-
c­c-
~=-·­-s:---
== 

@:==
DETAII.SYMI.OL ----

~~ 
"" "' :: 
U>C 

::.~ .... 
~"J 
~ 

~ 
"' ...... 
=" 
?"" 
'""" r 
"" "" "' ' ..... ::., 

r--, DILA&CID A&IEA f DETAIL SYMBOL 
L _1-hlll_....., 

·x- --w===:= ..... ,..-
<D---~=SYM.at. 

(i')__:...~AL UY NO'TtSVMIOL 

Y'------
~ t.AHDSCa• 

4CCUSIIU.£ PATH OPTilAVU. 

lliPDICI. 

~ II IEl UCHT POU: 

0 ICJ lEI Tlt.UIIIIECUTACU 

0 

1\ 

fl:lnHH\'DilAHI' 

UfSUU SMOOTH 11tAN5mON 
INO'f 10 IXDD 1./<t' WJl1'1CALOWQDI'LMLJ 

:=:::· ·-= ~,,......, ... __..., 
::t" ··-::-
[;.? -c--::::.::!' ::::-. .._ ----=' ,.,.,,....... 
=r~~ ,... 
::;.::---'· .... -·-

~=~·':'::..­
Call 

belore you 
D&g. 

1..!100-642-2444 ----· 

DRAWING INDEX 

AI·Cncrr-cc 
AI-SIItrl .. 

Al· St1Dt11nl OtUUI 
Al·lAcact.aDt .. LII 
A~ ·IAcatftG o. .. n. 

SITE PARKING STATISTICS 

TOTAI. (tiPAIUUNOIPAC!!I U 

TOTAL (1:) ACCL~IaU: PAOYIPED1 1 

'TOTALP.C.PAJUCI!'fC5PACU: 61 

REQD. MIN. "CCUSiaL£ ltAT101 J 

TOTAL P.C. ACCI:SSI8LE paQVIDCh 

~ " VM ACCI.Sit'IL£" IPACES1 

,. "!Til. ACCUIIIIU" SIACU1 

VICINITY AND LOCATION MAPS 
N.T.J. 

6Mft~l ~ We Know ADA. .....•. .,.... ..... 
1111 RrY!RROCKDJLIIll 

FOLSOM. CA. U6.JI 
PHON I: I (1111 913-lllt 

F AXI (Uti lS7-724t 

,~~~¥te~~~ -:-~~~:~:k 
CUTi flt!O ACCt!SS SftECIAUST 
tee ce:aTIPifP nz"u"-Zl 

CASP CERTI,IfO U4D 

PRO.IEO 1Nf0RMAT10N 

A.ccusmiLlT'I UPCR.Aog 

EL DORADO COUNlY JAIL 
JOG FORNI ROAD 

PLACERVILLE, CA 95667 

PROJECT NOTES 

.. ,__,,_ -!Hl£T11TU 

COVER 
PAGE 

I=.~~ 
""'f~rummJH -"~ .u. 

IIIIJI21U 

-;:~TO SCALI AO 
• .... -c:f:T. 
_. ... ~.H. 

Ht'l ...... ,l 



14
-0

66
1 

A
 1

7 
of

 2
0

..l<:: ..... 

~ ..... 
0 
<ll a 
0 
(.) 
(f) 

<( 
...... 
:.0 
..c:: 
X w 

=-~~~1l.::.~':~S:::~o~:.:':.:~·KX. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

.................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - .. - ....... . 

• 

. . . . . ............... . . - .............. . . . . . . ... -- .................. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... - ... . .. - ..... .......... . . . . . . . . . . . 
.................................. - ...... . ................ ... .................. .... .. 
• • • • • • • • 0 •••••••••• 0 •••••••••••••••••••••• ........................................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............................................ 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
••••• 0 •• 0 •••• •••••••••••• ••••• - ••••••••••• 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 0 •••••••••• . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ·.·.·. ·.·.,·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.· . • • • • • • • • • • 0 

0 0 0 0. 0 •••• . ......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -: ·i . . . . . ............... , .... ..... . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - . ... 

·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.t.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.· . . :-:.:.:.:.:.:.:. i.:.:.:.:.:.:.:. :.:.:. 
. :. :. :-: . :. :. :. >1·:.:-:-:.:-:.:.:.:.:. 
. :. :-:-:. :.:.:.:· I<.:.:. :.:.:.:.: .:.:. 
.· .·.·.· .·.·.·.·.t.·.· .·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·. 

,-----{::::::::::::::::: J:::::::::::::::J:::: 

n Da!ADO COLINT't' .wr. 
ll"'-I.IDO 

••• 0 •••• 

• • • • 0 .... 0 . . . . . . . . ··C)··~·· . . ... . . . . .. . . . . ... . ............ .. .. ·r .............. ·• .. . ....... I ......... . ..... ...... ......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .................. . . .... . . .. ........ . . .................. . . ............ . ... . 
• ••••••••••••• 0 ••• - • . . - .............. . .. - .... ........... -. 
·.· .·.·.·.·.· .·.·t·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·. ·.· 

.:.-·,·,·:;:m··,·:;.:·.:\· < ·~·-;:.:·,··<.,.,.,. <' \··········· 

(()Aii'M.~A&! 

.......... . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
~..:_·.·.· .·.·.·.·.·. ; 

[Z!IJ4'1J!J!IIJIJ(I/4C§P 

~ rORNI ROAO l 

-~ 

-~~J Wo Know ADA. ........ .,, ... ,_ 
llh RIVER ROCK DR. IHU 

J'OL!IOM, CA. lUll 
PHONE: (fltl tll•lllt 

JA.XJ (9111 l!ll·lUI 

A~~fli'i~~~~~ ~Hl~~~~ 
CUTfriED ACCESS 51'ECIALI5T 

ICC CUTIPI!D UZ4ZUI•21 
CASI' CEUII'I!D •Z40 

PROJECT INFORMAnON 

·~••urv U~M!!Y 

EL IIORAilO COUNTY JAIL 
JIG FORNI ROAD 

PLACERVILLE. CA 95667 

PROJECT NOTES 

- -·- -JHltTTlTU 

SITE 
PLAN 

:=-:.~~~~~: ..................... _.. _ _...... 
-FORHIIIDHI 1-''· 

wuntJ 

-;OTTOSC:...U Al 
C.n. 

_ .. .,."~"".H. 
--·~ 



14-0661 A 18 of 20

~ \1 J • ! fli . ~ ~·-·3~ 

•'• ~~~glel ii -:-: :'i a 
I~ 

~ tj. 
~ . 

111 

Cll 
Oo-! 

~~ 
~~ 
Cll~ 

~n 

~~ 

1 

~f 
!:1 -
~ r .. 
r 

Exhibit A - Scope of Work 

... "' I" 
"Q·~ • .. I ... nwO ~ 1)~~~% :l .. ~8~ Y•- ~ ~a e :=og '1 ~~;- =-~ 

"' 
~~~~ .... 

~il !:! !=~n z ~~§~_. ~! a :z J'l-0 

nl s n"'~ ~ :E~~; ~~ >0 
&l ... ~ :j i::~~~ ~= )>= 0 

i j;: z .:.!:JI• ... 0~ 
-~ )>. ... ;= . r 



14
-0

66
1 

A
 1

9 
of

 2
0

~ ..... 

~ 
'+-
0 
Q) 
0 
0 
(.) 

en 
I 

<( -:0 
~ 
X w 

.QlP!!!£?R11!1l!ll 

0·DDG.IOCIX..IlAT•UWCDo\518J)·~IIIAASIII!QO.'r0~1'!Pil~aGI.AY. 
® · IICJAI.I.fii)CDC..IET....::O.(n'I'.)MDICMM. 

© · IU.oM»MlDM1'0t(llt:Mie.ICDMJltOMt. 

® · ~.lfl a.c.•l.NaGoU'I Alla!D.•Pm'"'-l(M) PWSII mNC. l"-INC*IG~ fiGf to DliiD,... s.DN INMtr IAI:CI10ff. 

® ·00110.11) LMCICCNIMIIIQIL •lllnAU. (fi)IWSH COC.WIIAUI t«!!flD balD hi. .... liM Cll. ""CJIQS IUft. 

0·DDO.IQCDC.AIIII'QD.•IMSI'AU.CII)O)IIIC.QIIIII.IH'W/Irl¥LGIOIMSI....U.~tmDCIM!IMtNOWI·SIIIIAL 

~~~-:::'ter~~ 

I J II 2 I 

I 

--------+------------------~-------------------

....... --L _____________________________ __j 

U)llll'tf • ..rw!-'&1: 

L-----------------------------------------------------~----------------------------------J 
(iJ LQCAUON .!l'tl: 

11•~~1 ~ We Know NJA. 

-····· .. "····· 
lila RJVIA AOCK DR. lUI 

II'OLJOM, CA. "Ill 
PHONE: ttl I) 11:1-.JIU 

FAXt (911) J51·1lU 

"~';~~Hr~~~ fN;~:m" 
CI!RTIPUD ACCI!SS SPECIALIST 

ICC CERTifiED Ul4lltt·:U 
CASP CU.TI'II!D •Z<IIIG 

PROJECT lNFORMAnON 

A~a•u.rrv U~RADg 

ELDORADO COUNTY JAIL 
JH FORNI ROAD 

PLACERVILLE, CA 95667 

PROJECT NOTES -------....... =·-..... ~""'"'·-

A·--~-·-

.. ...... , ... -SIIUT11TU 

LOCATION 
DETAILS 

~~~c.:=-c-L.a _...,,.. .. __..._.._.....-.. 

1•- f~RNJADJOI 
_,L 

l"""wDnoll 
1-• .. NDRD A3 
~--..:-!' C.T.T. 

llln--:~.H. __ .,, 



14
-0

66
1 

A
 2

0 
of

 2
0

~ 
L-

~ -0 
Q) 
0. 
0 
(.) 

(/) 

<( 
...... 
:.0 
..s:::: 
X w 

lltCIIADIM1JACINI'I.NoO!C.U'I!IlADSfAI.l 

~:".:"::~~=-':_==:==~-=~=---::_:::_:::::: _____________ ~:::::~7f:==:::: ___ _ 
! <> < < > > : ss < :: < > 

•=:~c ';: ::.:t~}:) ~ ~1~rw.- r;J:.@: : 
....................... ................. . ..... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

z.u.-

~ 
,.~.J 

CJI. 

•• 0 ••••••••••••••••••• 

...................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
0 ••••••••••••••••••••• 

• • • • • • • 0 •••••••• 0 •••••• 

L------------------------------------------------------------------J-------------------------~\.;_:_:.:_:_·_;.:.j~~·:._:_j 
{z') I.OCATJDNffi.Y~ 

crJlDfffQ! 

. . . . . I I" ........ . 
• • • 0.. • •••••••• 0 

• • • • • l!lCOIC.IDCH • • • , • , , , , • . . . . . . . ........ . . . . . . -- ......... . 

............. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - ... 
•••••••• 0 •••• 

f.e._~ ~ ~1.-&ou-._ 

1~~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - ..... 

... z. /..~~ 

~~~·~-~?~:-:;')I,::~0~:-I~-1~~~~\.~\-~Ztt;',':·,•:.·:' :.~ .~.~·.· 0'i ~ ~~. d 

l :{ .· .. _ • J .trur.ATI.(IlnwMUQt 
UCIJ't.NUS.\SSttCM'N. 

L __________ u.:..: ... .:.~.:....:a.: ... .:~ .... :.._:.:..,:_'-·~:....:.~.:,..:~:...:.~ .... :.._:&.~:......:..~.:....: .... :.,.:a..: ..... .:.~ .... :. . ..: .... :..,:.....: .... .:..._:.&.:..,.:.".: ... .:....: .... :..,...:~ .. : ... .:...: .... :.._: ... :.,.:.,_: ... :...:.~.:.:.:.~..: ... .:...: .... :i 
(]') lOCA!lON_ cm.r~ 

116~~1 ~ We Know ADA. ........... , ...... 
1011 RIVER ROCK DR.IfiU 

JOUOM, CA tlaJI 
PBON'Er (till 'll·llll 

PAXI (tl6)l5'7-7J41 

A~~~~~s~Wm~ JN::lc!f~R 
CERTIFIED ACCI!SS S,I!CIALIST 

ICC C!RTifiED Ui14Zlii•:U 
CA5P CEITIPIED •240 

PROJECT INFORMATION 

M:QiiSaiUI! J.!PCRADU 

EL DORADO COUNTY JAIL 
300 FORNI ROAD 

PLACERVILLE, CA '5667 

PROJECT NOTES -a.---·-ft-=·-....... "',. .. _ 
11.-ur-.--.-•-

.. ....... , ... ·-SHIETTJTI.E 

LOCATION 
DETAILS 

=~~ea:--= 
I,..R;'A.Mao H -·· 

oM• 
IIIIliJIIJ 

I :leaH! AS NOTED A4 
~---~r.T. 
1.....-.'"j~.IL .,.....,, 




